This chapter expires December 31, 2027.

SECTION <2>[4]26 . IC 29-3-3-1 IS AMENDED TO READ AS
27 FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2026]: Sec. 1. (a) Any person
28 indebted to a minor or having possession of property belonging to a
29 minor in an amount not exceeding ten twenty-five thousand dollars
30 ($10,000) ($25,000) may pay the debt or deliver the property without
31 the appointment of a guardian, giving of bond, or other order of court
32 directly to:
33 (1) any person having the care and custody of the minor with
34 whom the minor resides; or
35 (2) a custodian for the benefit of the minor under